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BENTON COUNTY HEARINGS EXAMINER 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DECISION 

CUP 2020-012 

DeGrado Commercial Winery 

October 2, 2020 

_________________________________ 

1. FINDINGS OF FACT

1.1 Proposal. Conversion of existing 3,600 square foot pole building to a wine 

production facility, in addition to a 47’ x 70’ outdoor water treatment pond. The project is 

intended for seasonal spring and fall rental, with no tasting room or event spaces. 

Applicant/Property Owner: James DeGrado, 34809 W. Schumacher PR NE, Benton 

City, WA 99320. 

Location: 34809 W. Schumacher PR NE, Benton City, WA 99320; Parcel No. 1-1697-

401-3446-001. 

1.2 Administrative Record. The Hearings Examiner admitted these exhibits: :  

Exhibit 

Number 

Description Date 

Hearings Examiner Memo Exhibits 

HEM 1.1 Staff Report September 14, 2020 

HEM 1.2 Vicinity Map 

HEM 1.3 Application Materials August 7, 2020 

HEM 1.4 Written Determination of Completeness August 12, 2020 

HEM 1.5 Agency Review Request August 19, 2020 

HEM 1.6 Benton County Fire Marshal Comment August 16, 2020 

HEM 1.7 Benton County Public Works Comment August 19, 2020 

HEM 1.8 Benton PUD Comment August 19, 2020 

HEM 1.9 Washington State Department of Ecology Comment September 1, 2020 

HEM 1.10 Kennewick Irrigation District Comment September 1, 2020 

HEM 1.11 Notice of Open Record Hearing September 3, 2020 

HEM 1.12 Affidavit of Publication 

Hearings Examiner Hearing Exhibits 

HEH 1.1 William Casad Comment (received immediately before the 

hearing) 

September 21, 2020 
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 1.3 Public Notice. The notice for the Benton County Hearings Examiner Open 

Record Hearing was published in the Prosser Record Bulletin and mailed to property owners of 

record within 300 feet.
1
 No concerns on notice were raised. Adequate public notice was provided 

consistent with code.  

 

 1.4 Hearing.  The Hearings Examiner considered the Applicant’s request at an open 

record public hearing on September 21, 2020. Due to COVID-19 restrictions, the hearing was 

conducted remotely, in part, with only the Examiner and Planning Department staff in the 

hearing room. Access information was available to the public to allow applicants and citizens to 

join via a video link or telephone call-in. There was a technical delay in initiating the hearing, 

but this did not impair anyone's ability to testify or listen to the proceedings. However, in case 

any citizens who wished to comment had difficulty calling in, the record was kept open through 

September 25. No additional written comments were received, and no concerns were raised 

about anyone’s ability to review materials and provide input.  

 

 At the hearing, the Planning Department, through Mr. Malley, summarized the proposal. 

Mr. Malley noted the lagoon will be set back consistent with code (10-15 feet) and fenced. A 

vineyard is located to the east. The property owner, Mr. Martinez, clarified there is an access 

road on his property which runs parallel to the project site's east property line. He requested 

clarification on access road use and that it is not being expanded; the Applicant, Mr. DeGrado, 

confirmed the neighbor's understanding was correct. The Applicant provided additional 

information, raising no concerns with the Staff Report’s proposed conditions. 

 

1.5 Site and Surrounding Land Use. The 10.01 acre site is zoned RL-5, with a 

Rural Remote Comprehensive Plan designation.
2
 The site contains a single-family home with 

attached garage, a 972 square foot pole building, and a 3,600 square foot pole building. The 

3,600 square foot pole building would be converted for the proposed wine production facility, 

which is intended for seasonal spring and fall rental. No tasting room or event space is intended. 

The proposed water treatment pond would be located between the converted building and the 

east parcel boundary. Surrounding properties to the north, east, and south are similarly 

developed, with single family homes and residential accessory uses. To the west are parcels 

within Town and County Village Mobile Home Park, which are generally one acre or smaller in 

size. No critical areas are designated on site. 

 

1.6  SEPA. The Department determined that the winery is exempt.
3
  

  

 1.7 Agency Comment. The proposal was circulated within the County, and as long as 

requirements are met, there were no objections to approval.
4
 Several government agencies 

submitted written comment identifying relevant regulatory requirements, which have been 

incorporated as conditions of approval. The Applicant raised no concerns as to his ability to 

comply with requirements. 

                                                 
1
 HEM 1.1 (Staff Report), pp. 2 and 5; HEM 1.11; HEM 1.12; BCC 11.50.050. 

2
 HEM 1.1 (Staff Report), pp. 1 and 4. 

3
 HEM 1.1 (Staff Report), p. 4. See also BCC 6.35.050 and .055.  

4
 HEM 1.6; HEM 1.7; HEM 1.8; HEM 1.9; HEM 1.10. 
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 1.8 Public Comment. A comment was received from neighboring property owner 

William Casad, expressing concern "for future ingress and egress from North Schumacher PR 

NE." (Exhibit HEH 1.1). 

  

 1.9 Signage.  No signs were requested for the business activity. 

 

 1.10 Employees.  There will be one non-resident employee. 

 

 1.11 Hours of Operation.  Spring and fall, Monday-Friday, 7:00 AM - 5:00 PM. 

 

 1.12 Parking.  Four existing gravel parking spaces will be used for the winery. 

 

 1.13 Lighting.  No outdoor lighting is proposed. 

 

 1.14 Fencing.  The proposal includes a fence around the water treatment pond. 

 

 1.15 Transportation Impacts. The proposed use would not cause pedestrian and 

vehicular traffic associated with the use to conflict with existing and anticipated traffic in the 

neighborhood to an extent greater than that associated with any other permitted uses in the RL-5 

zoning district. Non-resident employees are limited in number, seasonal operating hours are 

limited, and parking and access are adequate. 

 

 1.16 Health, Safety and Welfare. As long as code requirements are met, the wine 

production facility would not materially endanger the health, safety, and welfare of the 

surrounding community to an extent greater than that associated with any other permitted uses in 

the zoning district.  

 

 1.17 Permitted Uses. Due to its orientation, scope, and location on the 10.01 acre 

property, the proposed use as shown in the application and as further described at the hearing 

would not hinder or discourage the development of permitted uses on neighboring properties due 

to use location, size, or height. 

 

 1.18 Staff Report and Proposed Conditions. The Staff Report details CUP proposal 

consistency with County requirements and the Comprehensive Plan, and is incorporated. The 

Applicant did not object to the Staff Report's proposed conditions, which ensure code 

compliance and are necessary to support Decision findings. They should be imposed without 

substantive revision. 

  

2. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  

 

 2.1 The commercial winery requires a CUP.
5
 Procedures and criteria for reviewing a 

CUP, and requiring Hearings Examiner approval, are at BCC 11.50.040 and .050. A CUP is only 

granted if the evidence allows the Examiner to find that the use: 

 

                                                 
5
 BCC 11.11.060(j). 
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(1) Is compatible with other uses in the surrounding area or is no more 

incompatible than are any other outright permitted uses in the applicable zoning 

district; 

 

(2) Will not materially endanger the health, safety, and welfare of the 

surrounding community to an extent greater than that associated with any other 

permitted uses in the applicable zoning district; 

 

(3) Would not cause the pedestrian and vehicular traffic associated with the 

use to conflict with existing and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood to an 

extent greater than that associated with any other permitted uses in the applicable 

zoning district; 

 

(4) Will be supported by adequate service facilities and would not adversely 

affect public services to the surrounding area; and, 

 

(5) Would not hinder or discourage the development of permitted uses on 

neighboring properties in the applicable zoning district as a result of the location, 

size or height of the buildings, structures, walls, or required fences or screening 

vegetation to a greater extent than other permitted uses in the applicable zoning 

district.
6
 

 

"It is the applicant's burden to present sufficient evidence to allow the above conclusions to be 

made."
7
 

 

 2.2 As conditioned, the Examiner concludes the proposed use is consistent with these 

criteria. The CUP proposal does not create incompatibilities with other uses in the surrounding 

area, and there was no evidence that any outright permitted use would be as incompatible with 

existing uses in the surrounding area as the proposed use. The proposed use is consistent with the 

surrounding rural nature of the area, which includes residential and agricultural uses. 

 

 2.3 The requested CUP would not materially endanger the health, safety, and welfare 

of the surrounding community to an extent greater than that associated with any other permitted 

uses in the applicable zoning district. 

 

 2.4 Granting the CUP would not cause the pedestrian and vehicular traffic associated 

with the use to conflict with existing and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood to an extent 

greater than that associated with any other permitted uses. Impacts are limited and are consistent 

with the nature of surrounding uses. 

 

 2.5 The CUP would be supported by adequate service facilities and would not 

adversely affect public services to the surrounding area. Compliance with all Benton-Franklin 

Health District requirements is a required condition to ensure applicable health code 

                                                 
6
 BCC 11.50.040(d).   

7
 Id.   
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requirements are adequately addressed. The Applicant will comply with all applicable Building 

Department and Fire Code requirements. 

 

 2.6 Granting the CUP would not hinder or discourage the development of permitted 

uses on neighboring properties in the applicable zoning district to an extent greater than other 

permitted uses in the zoning district.   

 

 2.7 The Applicant has demonstrated CUP criteria compliance. As conditioned, the use 

is compatible with the principal uses and purpose of the RL-5 zoning district and surrounding 

land uses and should be approved. 

DECISION 

 

 The Hearings Examiner, pursuant to the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 

approves the requested commercial winery CUP, provided the following conditions are met:  

 

1. All required development permits shall be obtained prior to issuance of a CUP. This 

includes approval of permits required by the following, as applicable: 

 

 a. Benton County Building Department; for Building Permits 

 b. Benton County Fire Marshal; for Fire and Safety regulations 

 c. Washington Department of Ecology 

 d. Benton-Franklin Health District 

 

2. Benton County Planning Department requires: 

 

a. Installation of security fence surrounding either process water pond, or property 

boundary, consistent with requirements of BCC 3.24.030 Private Swimming 

Pools-Fencing Required. 

 

b. The application for CUP 2020-012 proposes use as a winery. Other uses, such as 

event venue, require the approval of an applicable CUP. 

 

 c. The sale of products that have not been processed on-site is not permitted. 

 

3. Benton County Fire Marshal requires: 

 

a. Based on IFC Section 903 Automatic Sprinkler Systems 2018 edition, your 

building will not be required to have an Automatic Sprinkler System. Although a 

backup water source (tank or pond) is required as access to water is a distance 

away and will aid in the speed water is available on site if rural firefighters need 

to respond. A minimum of 5000 gallons would be required for this building 

application. 

 

b. IFC 3206.7.5 Number of doors required. A minimum of two access doors one at 

each end of the building. Portable Fire Extinguishers are required at both access 

doors and Lighted Exit signs are required. 
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c. IFC 3206.7.6 Door size and type. Access doors shall not be less than 3 feet (914 

mm) in width and 6 feet 8 inches (2032 mm) in height. Roll-up doors shall not be 

used for ingress and egress. 

 

d. IFC 3206.6.1.3 Locking devices. Only approved locking devices shall be used. 

Locking mechanisms must be approved by the fire code official. The fire service 

must be able to open the doors from the exterior side during an emergency. The 

locking mechanism must be designed to maintain the security of the building, to 

be readily openable from the egress side and to be openable by the fire department 

personnel from the exterior. 

 

e. NFPA 1231 requires that the fire department advise each building owner of the 

results of this minimum water Supply determination. 

 

f. The normal calculation as shown on this page assumes that the surveyed structure 

stands alone without other nearby exposure hazards. However, if another 

unattached structure larger than 100 square feet (such as a garage or shop or 

another home) is within 50 feet of the dwelling being surveyed, the minimum 

water supply must be increased by 50 percent (multiply the regular formula by 

1.5). 

 

g. Note also that the formula is not intended to provide details for calculating an 

adequate amount of water for large special fire protection problems, such as bulk 

flammable liquid storage, lumberyards or warehouses using high rack storage. 

Other NFPA standards cover such special fire protection problems with much 

more detail. Knowing about numerous water sources increases the chances that 

when a fire occurs, water can be used from the closest and best available source. 

 

h. Control of a fire is affected by how long it has been burning and then by the rate 

of application of the water. Assuming a limited availability of mobile water 

supply vehicles, it is easy to see that long transportation distances to some water 

sources results in longer waits between applications of water. 

 

4. Washington Department of Ecology requires: 

 

a. The applicant may be required to obtain Winery General Permit (Permit) 

coverage from the Department of Ecology (Ecology) if wine, juice and/or 

wastewater production volumes surpass those quantified in Special Condition S1, 

Table 3 of the Permit. Ecology may also require Permit coverage if a facility is 

determined to be a “Significant Contributor of Pollutants or a Significant 

Industrial User” as defined in Appendix B of the Permit. 

 

For technical assistance, contact Stephanie Giesin, Winery General Permit 

Manager at Stephanie.giesin@ecy.wa.gov or by phone at 509-454-7869. 

 

mailto:Stephanie.giesin@ecy.wa.gov





